

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

27

tor named, given at least five days prior to the time of said CHAP. 217. meeting.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may divide their original stock into Shares. such number of shares, and provide for the sale and transfer thereof in such manner and form as said corporators shall from time to time determine, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 4. The office of said company shall be at Bangor in the Office of comcounty of Penobscot, or at Brownville, Piscataquis county, and located. there all books of record and transfer shall be kept, the secretary of said company shall reside at Bangor or Brownville, and a majority of the directors shall reside in this state.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

### Chapter 217.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves Appropriation of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same. Public debt, fifty thousand dollars ..... \$50,000 00 Interest on public debt, four hundred thirty-one thousand two hundred seventy-four dollars ..... 431,274 00 Balance due on school funds, eighty-three thousand five hundred forty-eight dollars..... 83,548 00 Balance due on school mill fund, two hundred six thousand seven hundred thirty-four dollars, ..... 206,734 00 School fund number forty, seventy-five thousand dol-Sinking fund eighteen hundred sixty-five, ninety thousand four hundred ten dollars fifty-seven cents..... 90,410 57 Sinking fund eighteen hundred sixty-eight, fifty-eight thousand five hundred seventy-one dollars twelve 

r expenditures

### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

٠,

Снар. 217.	Salaries of public officers, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00
	Pay roll of council, forty-six hundred dollars	4,600 00
	Soldiers' pensions, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000 00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thou-	
	sand five hundred dollars	7,500 00
	Inspectors of state prison, four hundred dollars	400 00
	State Prison for books and school, one hundred dollars	100 00
	Houlton Academy, one hundred twenty dollars	120 00
	Presque Isle Academy, one hundred eighty dollars	180 00
	Hebron Academy, sixty dollars	1 <b>60 00</b>
	Foxcroft Academy, sixty dollars	60 00
	East Maine Conference Seminary, six hundred dollars.	600 :00
	Maine Central Institute, six hundred dollars	600 00
	Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred	
	dollars	300 00
	Oak Grove Seminary, six hundred dollars	600 00
•	Insane state paupers, thirty-four thousand dollars	34,000 00
	Trustees insane hospital, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	Town of Blanchard, forty dollars	40 00
	Stationery, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
	Postage, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	Binding and stitching, six thousand dollars	6,000 00
	State library, five hundred dollars	500 00
	Night watch, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800:00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000 00
	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred	0 400 .00
	dollars.	2,400 00
	Expenses of attorney general, five hundred dollars Agricultural societies, fifty-seven hundred dollars	500 00
	Board of agriculture, fifteen hundred dollars	5,700 00 1,500 00
	Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars	600 00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places, forty-five	000.00
	hundred dollars	4,500 00
	Bank examiner, six hundred dollars	£,000 00 600 00
	Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars	<b>42</b> 00
	Arresting fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars.	1,000 00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, two thou-	1,000 00
	sand dollars	2,000 00
	Lands reserved for public uses	1,500 00
	Forfeited lands, five hundred dollars	500 00
	Indices, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00
	Military pensions, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	Military purposes, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
	Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars	500 00
	Bounty on animals, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-,

 $\mathbf{282}$ 

FILLING OF A CHANNEL.—HIGHWAYS IN NORTH HAVEN.	233
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred seventy- two, eight thousand three hundred thirty-nine dol- lars twenty-one cents	Снар. 218.
Autounting in the whole to eleven hundred ninety-five thousand three hundred twenty-eight dollars ninety cents	<i>,</i>

Approved January 25, 1873.

#### Chapter 218.

An act authorizing the filling of a channel between Deer Isle and Little Deer Isle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Deer Isle in the county of Hancock, Filling of chanshall be and hereby is authorized and empowered to fill up the channel that crosses the bar over which the highway leading from Location. said Deer Isle to Little Deer Isle passes, said channel not to be filled higher than other parts of the bar.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1873.

#### Chapter 219.

An act to remove gates and bars from the highways in North Haven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All highways and public ways in the town of North Highways in Haven in the county of Knox, shall hereafter be open and unobstructed at all seasons of the year and that all gates, bars or any other hindrances to travel be removed.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act Inconsistent acts are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1873.

North Haven shall be unobstructed.

repealed.